

No. 17-1026

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
GILBERTO GARZA, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Idaho**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN\*  
KALE D. GANS  
Deputy Attorneys General  
CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400  
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The Idaho Supreme Court Correctly Held That The <i>Flores-Ortega</i> Presumption Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Does Not Apply Where, Under Idaho Law And Procedure, There Is No Right To Appeal .....	7
B. The Federal Split Over Whether The <i>Flores-Ortega</i> Presumption Applies After An Appeal Waiver Is Apparently Based On Non-Constitutional Circuit Precedent Regarding What Appeal Rights Survived The Appeal Waiver .....	10
C. This Idaho Case Is Unsuitable For Resolving The Federal Split.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10, 13, 16
<i>Gomez-Diaz v. United States</i> , 433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 286, 396 P.3d 1168 (2017) .....	8
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	16
<i>State v. McKenney</i> , 98 Idaho 551, 568 P.2d 1213 (1977) .....	16
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 125 Idaho 456, 872 P.2d 719 (1994) .....	8
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 157 Idaho 369, 336 P.3d 302 (Idaho App. 2014) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ....	1, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Acquaye</i> , 452 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Razzoli</i> , 548 Fed. Appx. 733 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	15
 RULE	
Idaho Criminal Rule 35.....	2
